

No. 21-677

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD BURNS,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF PALM BEACH,
A Florida municipal corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Architecture is a form of expression protected by the First Amendment.....	4
A. Architecture conveys ideas.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals' novel theory that an art form cannot be communicative if shielded from outside view is legally baseless and a threat to expressive rights	13
II. The constitutional safeguards against arbitrary licensing and permit criteria are routinely ignored	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bar-Navon v. Brevard Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 290 F. App'x 273 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	5
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969)	16
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021).....	13, 18, 21
<i>City of W. Palm Beach v. State ex rel. Duffey</i> , 30 So.2d 491 (Fla. 1947).....	21
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	1
<i>Epona, LLC v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seat- tle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	5
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) ...	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	2, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. State Motor Vehicle Rev. Bd.</i> , 862 N.E.2d 209 (Ill. 2007).....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) (No. 6546)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	3
<i>Jucha v. City of N. Chi.</i> , 63 F. Supp.3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	16
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	21
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan</i> , 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998)	12
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 572 F. Supp. 1561 (D.N.J. 1983)	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> (No. 20-843) (pending)	3
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	24
<i>Richards v. Thurston</i> , 304 F. Supp. 449 (D. Mass. 1969)	16
<i>S.A. Rest., Inc. v. Deloney</i> , 909 F. Supp.2d 881 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	3
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	21
<i>Sheldon v. Fannin</i> , 221 F. Supp. 766 (D. Ariz. 1963)	16
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	2, 19, 20
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	2, 19, 26
<i>Steele v. City of Bemidji</i> , 257 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Stevens v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1230, 2020 WL 3792210 (S.D. Ohio July 7, 2020)	22, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Underwood v. MacKay</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00533-MMD-VPC, 2013 WL 3270564 (D. Nev. June 26, 2013)	3, 22
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 120(a)	6
 REGULATIONS	
Mapleton Hill Historic District Design Guidelines VI(U)(3)	25
Sedona Land Development Code § 5.7.F(4)(b)	21
Sedona Land Development Code § 5.7.F(5)(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
New York Taxi & Limousine Commission Rule 58-15(c)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>An Autobiography</i> (New York: Horizon Press, 1977) (rev. ed. 1943)	10, 11
Andrew, <i>Louis Sullivan and the Polemics of Modern Architecture</i> (1985)	9
Baker, <i>Harm, Liberty, and Free Speech</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 979 (1997)	15, 19
Barnstone, <i>The Transparent State: Architecture and Politics in Postwar Germany</i> (2005)	8
<i>Bernini and the Birth of Baroque Portrait Sculpture</i> (Bacchi, et al., eds., 2008)	18
Besinger, <i>Working with Mr. Wright: What it was Like</i> (1995)	11
Bezanson, <i>Speaking Through Others' Voices: Authorship, Originality, and Free Speech</i> , 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 983 (2003)	17
Deuteronomy 6:9	14
Deuteronomy 22:8	14
Elias, <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Manage- ment District Was Not A Big Deal</i> , 34 Va. Env't L.J. 457 (2016)	25
Emanuel, <i>Contemporary Architects</i> (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Frank Lloyd Wright: Essential Texts</i> (Twombly, ed., 2009)	10
Goodyear, <i>A Monument to Outlast Humanity</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> , Aug 22, 2016	17, 18
Guberman, <i>Aesthetic Zoning</i> , 11 <i>Urb. L. Ann.</i> 295 (1976)	20
Hickley, <i>A 639-Year Concert</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Sept. 7, 2020	18
Hitchcock, <i>The International Style</i> (1966)	7
Howard, <i>Landscapes of Memorialization, in Studying Cultural Landscapes</i> (Iain Robertson & Penny Richards, eds. 2003)	11
Hughes, <i>The Shock of the New</i> (New York: Knopf, 1990) (1980)	8
Hylas, <i>Note: Final Agency Action in the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 92 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1644 (2017)	23
Ipp, <i>A History of City Lights: 56 Years in the Life of a Literary Meeting Place</i> (2012)	18
Kendrick, <i>Are Speech Rights for Speakers?</i> , 103 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1767 (2017)	17
Kim, <i>What Do Design Reviewers Really Do?</i> (2019)	20
Le Corbusier, <i>Towards a New Architecture</i> (1931)	7
Louisiana Department of Horticulture, <i>Retail Florist Exam Content</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynes, <i>The Tastemakers</i> (1954)	10
McLaughlin, <i>Jefferson and Monticello: The Biography of a Builder</i> (1988).....	14
Nimmer, <i>The Meaning of Symbolic Speech under the First Amendment</i> , 21 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1974).....	17
Nuttgens, <i>The Story of Architecture</i> (1983).....	9
<i>Re-Creating the American Past: Essays on the Colonial Revival</i> (Richard Guy Wilson, et al., eds., 2006).....	10
Sandefur, <i>Permit Freedom</i> (Goldwater Institute Policy Paper, 2017)	1, 2
Sandefur, <i>State “Competitor’s Veto” Laws and the Right to Earn A Living: Some Paths to Federal Reform</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1009 (2015).....	22
Sandefur, <i>The Permission Society</i> (2016)	2
Scobie, <i>Hitler’s State Architecture: The Impact of Classical Antiquity</i> (1990).....	8
Scully, <i>American Architecture and Urbanism</i> (1969).....	12
Sisson, <i>What It’s Like to Live in a Frank Lloyd Wright Home</i> , Curbed, Nov. 24, 2015.....	15
Storer, <i>The Architecture of Frank Lloyd Wright: A Complete Catalog</i> (2002)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Strachan & Strachan, <i>The Ripeness Doctrine in Regulatory Takings Litigation</i> , 22 J. Land Res. & Env't L. 19 (2002)	23, 24
Sullivan, <i>The Autobiography of an Idea</i> (New York: Dover, 1956) (1924)	9
<i>The Essential Frank Lloyd Wright</i> (Pfeiffer, ed., 2008)	6, 10, 14
Toker, <i>Fallingwater Rising</i> (2003)	11
Wallis, <i>Art Deco Tulsa</i> (2018)	9
Williams, <i>Subjectivity, Expression, and Privacy: Problems of Aesthetic Regulation</i> , 62 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1977)	15, 20
